Labette County Board of Commissioners July 1, 2022

Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the special session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on July 1, 2022, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present, Cole J. Proehl, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Hailey Phillips from the Parsons Sun.

Board of Health Convened

Chairman Lonie R. Addis recessed the Board of Commissioners meeting at 9:00 a.m. and convened the Board of Health.

Coronavirus Discussion

Labette County Health Director Lisa Scott, discussed a recent increase in the number of coronavirus cases in Labette County.

Board of Health - Adjourned

Chairman Lonie R. Addis adjourned the Board of Health at 9:11 a.m. and reconvened as the Board of County Commissioners.

Work Session

Commissioners recessed into a work session to work on budgets at 9:11 a.m.

Sheriff Vehicle

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to declare a 2018 Ford F150 VIN#1FTEW1E51JFB28387 and a 2005 Chevy Express VIN#1GNFH15T151219487 surplus property and trade them in on a 2021 Ford F150 from Mike Carpino. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Work Session

Commissioners recessed into a work session to work on budgets at 9:30 a.m.

CLASS Ltd

President/CEO Scott Thompson met with Commissioners to request funds for the Intellectual Disabilities 2023 Budget.

Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting until 10:00 a.m.

Labette Center for Mental Health Services, Inc. – 2023 Budget

LCMC Executive Director Matt Atteberry met with Commissioners to request funds for the Labette Center for Mental Health Services 2023 Budget; Mr. Atteberry also gave a detailed report of the services offered by his organization/business. The Mental Health 2023 Budget request was the same as the 2022 Budget amount - \$143,400. Commissioners agreed to increase the LCMHS budget by \$80,000.00 for 2023 only, to be earmarked for NTB. 2023 total budget is \$220,000.00.

| There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 12:15 p.m. until 9:00 a.m. Friday, July 8, 2022. | |
|--|--------------------------|
| Attest | |
| County Clerk, Gena Landis | Chairman, Lonie R. Addis |

Adjournment